
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 January 2016 
 
Time:  10.15 am 
 
Place: LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on  
 

3 - 8 

4  CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATION AND VACCINATION IN NOTTINGHAM 
AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE  
Report of the Vice Chairman of the Joint City and County Health 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

9 - 22 

5  NHS AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE CHALLENGES  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

23 - 36 

6  JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2015/16  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

37 - 44 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 

Public Document Pack



POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 15 December 2015 from 10.15 - 12.33 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Richard Butler 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor John Handley 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Corall Jenkins (left after item 
45) 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Stuart Wallace (left midway 
through item 45) 
 

Councillor Mrs Kay Cutts MBE 
(Substituted by Councillor Stuart 
Wallace) 
Councillor Colleen Harwood 
Councillor Jacky Williams 
Councillor Anne Peach, 
(Substituted by Councillor 
Rosemary Healy) 
Councillor Mrs Kay Cutts MBE 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard 
Debbie Dolan 
Marie Hannah 
Amanda Kemp 
Louise Randall 
Ciara Stewart 
James Welbourn 

- Governance Manager 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Royal College of Nursing 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group 
- Governance Officer 

 
41  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Mrs Kay Cutts MBE 
Councillor Colleen Harwood 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Jacky Williams 
 
Martin Gately 
Martin Gawith 
Pete McGavin 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 15.12.15 

2 

42  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 
43  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2015 were confirmed and signed 
by the chair. 
 
44  UPDATE ON PROGRESSION OF PROPOSED SERVICE REDESIGN 

PROJECTS WITHIN THE ADULT MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTORATE IN  
2015/16 

 
Amanda Kemp, Deputy Director of Local Services at Nottinghamshire Healthcare 
Trust (NHT) provided an update on progression of proposed service redesign 
projects within the Adult Mental Health Directorate in 2015/16.  The following points 
were highlighted: 
 
(a) feedback from a diverse range of stakeholder
[...]
lth Education England; 

 
(i) one of the difficulties with the career pathway in nursing is the transition from 

support worker to nurse.  Another route to becoming a nurse can be through 
the Open University (OU) – degrees through the OU can be fully funded by the 
RCN but there will be a duty to the RCN as a result;  

 
 
(j) degree entry for nurses has been required for some time, and RCN would like 

this to continue.  At the same, RCN recognises that there is a huge raft of very 
skilled capable people with no degree who can bring their common sense 
approach to nursing; 

 
(k) there is campaigning on a national level through Citizens UK to get the 

contract care certificate accepted; 
 
(l) most organisations have been told that if they want to use agency staff, 

different caps are applicable.  These are in the region of 3-4% of agency staff. 
 
RESOLVED to ask Marie Hannah to return in a year’s time for a further update. 
 
46  JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2015/16 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services regarding 
the Committee’s work programme for 2015/16. 
 
Resolved to note the work currently planned. 
 

Page 8



 1 

 

Report to Joint City and County 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
12 January 2016 

 
Agenda Item: 4  

REPORT OF THE VICE CHAIRMAN OF JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 
CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATION AND VACCINATION IN NOTTINGHAM AND 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE  
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To introduce a briefing from NHS England on childhood immunisation and vaccination.   
 

Information and Advice 
 
2. Representatives of NHS England will attend Joint Health Committee to brief on the following 

areas: 
 
 Public Health importance and impact of immunisations and vaccinations. 

 Current childhood immunisation schedule – vaccinations given at which age 

 Current commissioning and provision of the childhood immunisations and vaccinations 
programme 

 Most recent coverage and update of immunisations and vaccinations by district/CCG [age 1, age 
2, age 5, Human Papilloma Virus, School Leaving Booster] charts incorporating the data 

 Actions underway to improve update in Nottinghamshire and Nottingham 

 
 

3. A written briefing from NHS England is attached as an appendix to this report. 
 

4. Members are requested to receive the briefing, ask questions and schedule further briefing 
as necessary. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1) Receive the briefing on childhood immunisation and vaccination 
 

2) Ask questions 
 

3) Schedule further consideration 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 2 

Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis  
Chairman of Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
For any enquiries about this report please contact: Martin Gately – 0115 9772826 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
Electoral Division(s) and Member(s) Affected 
 
All 

Page 10



1 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Childhood Immunisation and Vaccination 

Programme in 

Nottinghamshire and Nottingham City 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sarah Mayfield – Screening and Immunisation Manager, NHS England North Midlands 

Amanda Taylor – Screening and Immunisation Coordinator, NHS England North 

Midlands 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                            December 2015  

 

Page 11



2 
 

Introduction 

“The two public health interventions that have had the greatest impact on the world’s health are 

clean water and vaccines.” (World Health Organisation 2009)  

Immunisation is one of the most powerful tools available to improve public and global health. It 

is a way of protecting against serious infectious diseases. Once we have been immunised, our 

bodies are better able to fight those diseases if we come into contact with them. 

The United Kingdom has one of the most successful immunisation programmes in the world 

[...]
nd 

the school leaving booster (tetanus, diphtheria and polio). 

 

Immunisation services in Bassetlaw are commissioned by the NHS England South Yorkshire 

and Bassetlaw team. For the services covering Nottinghamshire and Nottingham City, the NHS 

England Screening and Immunisation Teams have a responsibility to: 

 

 Support the full implementation of the national service specifications 

 Set performance levels to address unacceptably low performance by local providers 

 Ensure patient group directives are in place to support the delivery of the immunisation 

service 

 Monitor the uptake of immunisations using data from the COVER (Coverage of 

Vaccination Evaluation Rapidly) Programme 

 Support practices with specialist public health advice and expertise to deliver these 

services including reducing health inequalities 

 Work with local partners (clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) and local authorities to 

improve uptake) 

Page 12



3 
 
 

 

Performance 

 

Local data from COVER Q1 2015-16  

 

 Nottinghamshire County  

 

 

 
 

 
 

                

                

                

                

                

  Nottinghamshire County2015/16         

  Nottinghamshire CountyFull2015/16       

  4             

  DNFull2015/16           

  
DtaP/IPV/Hib  
at Yr 1 

MMR  
at Yr 2 

Hib/MenC 
Booster  
at Yr 2 

PCV 
Booster  
at Yr 2 

DtaP/IPV 
Booster  
at Yr 5 

MMR 
Booster  
at Yr 5   

                

Nottingham City  
 

  
  

  

 

  
 

              

              

              

              

              

  Nottingham City2015/16       

  Nottingham CityFull2015/16       

  3           

  1155 1424 1334 1394 1603 1610 

Bassetlaw  
 

Dtap/IPV/HiB  MMR Hib/MenC 
Booster  
12/13months  

PCV Booster  
12/13 months  

Dtap/Booster  
Pre School  

MMR Booster  
Pre School  

95.5% 93.3% 94.1% 94.4% 88.0% 86.5% 
See Appendix 2 for the criteria for data collection  
See Appendix 3 for previous year’s data a
[...]
o help the most vulnerable receive vaccination in a timely way. 
 
The Screening and Immunisation Team is looking to work with the Primary Care Development 
Centre to improve immunisation training for nurses in Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire. 
This in turn will help with performance and quality of immunisations. 
 

Page 14



5 
 

The Screening and Immunisation Team would also like to develop links with Local Authority 
colleagues to ensure the promotion of immunisation can be facilitated via local children’s 
services. 
 
 

2. School Age Immunisation Service 
 
 
The Screening and Immunisation Team is working closely with the new providers to ensure a 
high performing, high quality service is being provided. This information is shared with the 
national team on a fortnightly basis. 
 
The service is working extremely hard to vaccinate as many children as possible via the 
Childhood Flu Vaccination Programme in primary schools. This is the first time a vaccination 
service has been delivered in primary schools and is mostly being received well. 
 

3. Seasonal Flu Vaccination Programme 
 
At week 48, Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire have a lower uptake than at this point last 
year. This is a national trend and it is thought to be due to: 

a) Having a mild winter so far 
b) Media reports last year stating that the flu vaccine was ineffective 

 
 
CCG immunisation leads have been informed of the uptake and will share this information with 
practices. 
 
The Screening and Immunisation Team has contacted Public Health colleagues to ask for 
support in promoting the flu vaccination, especially for children and young people and pregnant 
women. 
 
The team holds a monthly flu planning meeting, where performance issues are discussed. 
Public Health colleagues are invited to this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sarah Mayfield – Screening and Immunisation Manager, NHS England North Midlands 
Amanda Taylor – Screening and Immunisation Coordinator, NHS England North 
Mid
[...]
 Hib/MenC Booster at Yr 2 
 

  
 

                  

                    

                    

                    

                    

                    

                    

                    

                    

                    

      MMR at Yr 2                DtaP/IPV Booster at Yr 5                 MMR Booster at Yr 5 
 

  
 

                  

                    

                    

                    

                    

                    

                    

                    

                    

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

DtaP/IPV Booster 
MMR Booster 

92.4% 90.6% 92.1% 90.6% 86.4% 86.0% 
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

DtaP/IPV/Hib
at Yr 1

MMR
at Yr 2

Hib/MenC Booster
at Yr 2

PCV Booster
at Yr 2

DtaP/IPV Booster
at Yr 5

MMR Booster
at Yr 5

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 JANUARY 2016 

NHS AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE CHALLENGES 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider a presentation from Health Education East Midlands on 

workforce challenges across the NHS in Nottingham City and 
Nottinghamshire.  

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The presentation has been requested to provide the Committee with 

further information on what is happening at a national level to address 
workforce challenges, as well as background and context to the situation 
in the East Midlands and more specifically South Nottingham. 

 
2.2 Representatives of Health Education East Midlands have also been 

asked to cover challenges in recruiting and retaining: 

 Consultants in particular fields (for example Dermatology),  

 GPs  (particularly in Nottingham City), and  

 Allied Health Professionals. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 Health Education England exists “to support the delivery of excellent 

healthcare and health improvement to the patients and public of England 
by ensuring that the workforce of today and tomorrow has the right 
numbers, skills, values and behaviours, at the right time and in the right 
place.”1 Health Education East Midlands is responsible for this across 
Derbyshire, Leicestershire and Rutland, Lincolnshire, Northamptonshire 
and Nottinghamshire. 

 
3.2 During the discussions the Committee may wish to discuss the following 

matters, raised at previous meetings, with the representatives of Health 
Education East Midlands: 

 

 The potential impact of the loss of the nursing bursary; 

 The age of the nursing workforce in Nottinghamshire and the 
impact this may have on staffing levels as cohorts of nurses reach 
retirement age; 

 Challenges in recruiting and retaining skilled staff and what is being 
done to tackle this; 

 The relationship between social care staffing and NHS staffing 
 

                                                 
1
 https://hee.nhs.uk/ 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Briefing note from Health Education East Midlands 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 None 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 

Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council  
jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 876 4315 

Page 24

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Page 1 

 
 

Report on behalf of Dr Adrian Brooke, Deputy Postgraduate Dean and 
Secondary Care Dean, Health Education England working across East Midlands 

 

Report to 
 
Date: 
 
Subject:  

Health Scrutiny Committee for Nottinghamshire 
 
12 January 2015 
 
Health Education England, East Midlands – 
Nottinghamshire Workforce Development 

 

Summary:  

Health Education England’s remit and function across the East Midlands is to: 

• Provide national leadership on planning and developing the healthcare workforce 

• Promoting high quality education and training that is responsive to the changing 
needs of patients and local communities including responsibility for ensuring the 
effective delivery of important national functions such as trainee national recruitment 

• Ensuring security of supply to the health and public health workforce 

• Allocating and accounting for NHS education and training resources and the 
outcomes achieved 

 HEE working across the East Midlands undertakes a variety of activities to support 
development of a skilled healthcare workforce to meet the needs of the population of 
Nottinghamshire. Education of the workforce is commissioned with Trusts and local 
Universities and ongoing review of training is taking place to align the share of trainees to 
the proportionate needs of the population of Nottinghamshire. In addition, HEEM is 
developing fellowships with partners in Nottinghamshire to improve recruitment and 
increase retention of the healthcare workforce locally.  

 

Action Required: 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee for Nottinghamshire is asked to consider and comment on 
the contents of the report. 
 

 
1. Background  
 

Health Education East Midlands is part of Health Education England (HEE), a non-
departmental public body constituted to train the future healthcare workforce. This 
includes non-qualified staff, nurses, associated health professionals (AHPs) and Doctors. 
Its agenda for training and workforce development follows from the HEE Mandate 
(Delivering High Quality, Effective, Compassionate Care: Developing the Right People 
with the Right Skills and the Right Values - A Mandate from the Government to Health 
Education England: April 2015 to March 2016), issued by the UK Government, and 
refreshed recently to reflect the emerging challenges to the health and wellbeing of the 

Page 25



 

population of England.  The mandate to Health Education England is available on the 
following website: -  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-education-england-mandate-april-
2015-to-march-2016 

Health Education England receives £5 billion to train Healthcare staff across England. 
From this total, HEE receives approximately £360 million to train staff in the East 
Midlands.  
 
From the East Midlands total, Nottinghamshire receives £64 million funding via the 
established learning development agreements negotiated with the County’s 
trusts/providers. 
 
In addition, approximately £40 million of bursary monies spent across East Midlands 
training and funding healthcare students. It is not possible to attribute a specific proportion 
of the total to Nottinghamshire.  
 

Page 26

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-education-england-mandate-april-2015-to-march-2016
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-education-england-mandate-april-2015-to-march-2016


 

The total number of medical trainees for East Midlands as a whole and the numbers 
designated for Nottinghamshire are shown in figure 1.  
 

 
 
The total number of dental trainees for East Midlands as a whole and the numbers 
designated for Nottinghamshire are shown in figure 2.

8

Derby

8

4 4

9 5

Northampton

Lincoln

Leicester

Nottingham

Chesterfield 3

Derby

1

Chesterfield

1 Northampton

1

Lincoln

Dental Core
(38)

STR
(6)

Dental 
Foundation

(70)

114 Dental Trainees

East Midlands Dental Trainees: March 2015

11

12

12
12

11

12

Chesterfield

Loughborough

Leicester

Northampton

Lincoln

Nottingham

 

Page 27



 

The total number of non-me
[...]
ng a successful career once appointed as a fully 
qualified GP, and by doing so aim to improve the retention of this highly skilled section of 
the workforce.   
 
The East Midlands Local Education and Training Board (LETB) is supporting delivering 
high quality care by working in integrated teams. It can be seen that HEEM is attempting 
to develop a well trained workforce with the appropriate skills and behaviours that are 
transferrable across employers.  
 
The Nottinghamshire local education training community (one of HEE’s links to the 
county) has developed a Local Delivery plan for 2015/16 which follows the same 
principles outlined elsewhere within this paper. 

Page 31

http://www.shapeoftraining.co.uk/reviewsofar/1788.asp


 

 
This report was written by Dr Adrian Brooke, Deputy Postgraduate Dean and Secondary 

Care Dean, Health Education East Midlands, who can be contacted via 
adrianbrooke@nhs.net 

 

Page 32

mailto:adrianbrooke@nhs.net


 

JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 JANUARY 2016 

JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2015/16  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES (NOTTINGHAM CITY 

COUNCIL) 

 
Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2015/16, based on 

areas of work identified by the Committee at previous meetings and any 
further suggestions raised at this meeting. 

 
 
2.  Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the work that is currently planned for 

municipal year 2015/16 and make amendments to this plan if considered 
appropriate. 

 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 The Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee is responsible for 

setting and managing its own work programme to fulfil its role in relation 
to health services accessed by both City and County residents, including: 

 scrutinising the commissioning and delivery of local health 
services  

 holding local decision makers to account 

 carrying out the statutory role in relatio
[...]
ment, Waste and Cleanliness Update  

October 2016 – East Midlands Clinical Senate and Strategic Clinical Networks Update 

December 2016 – Update from the Royal College of Nursing 
 

P
age 39



To schedule: 
NHS England Area Team and Quality Surveillance Groups (QSC) 
End of Life Care 
Nottingham University Hospital Maternity and Bereavement Services 
NHS Out of Hours Dental Services 
The Future of Clinical Commissioning Groups 
NUH Catering Contract Savings 
 
 
 
Visits:       Study groups 
Urgent and Emergency Care Services   Quality Accounts 
Rampton Secure Hospital 
Arriva Control Centre (undertaken 18/11/15) 
NHS 111 
EMAS Control Centre      
 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATION AND VACCINATION IN NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE
	160112 Immunisation Appendix

	5 NHS AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE CHALLENGES
	160112_Workforce_Paper

	6 Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015/16
	160112WorkProgramme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 12 January 2016 from 10.15 - 12.03 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Richard Butler 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Mrs Kay Cutts MBE 
Councillor Kate Foale 
Councillor Colleen Harwood 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Philip Owen 
Councillor Anne Peach 
 

Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor John Clarke, 
(Substituted by Councillor Kate 
Foale) 
Councillor John Handley, 
(Substituted by Councillor Philip 
Owen) 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis, 
(Substituted by Councillor Roy 
Allan) 
Councillor Jacky Williams 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jez Alcock 
Amanda Battley 
Dr Agnes 
Belencsak 
Dr Adrian Brooke 

- Healthwatch Nottinghamshire 
- Health Education England 

 
- Screening and Immunisation Lead 
- Health Education England 

Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
Martin Gawith 
Sarah Mayfield 
Amanda Taylor 

- Healthwatch Nottingham 
- NHS England 
- NHS England 

James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
47  APOLOGIES 

 
Cllr John Clarke   (sent substitute) 
Cllr John Handley   (sent substitute) 
Cllr Chris Tansley 
Cllr Parry Tsimbiridis  (sent substitute) 
 
48  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
 
 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 12.01.16 

2 

49  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 were confirmed and signed 
by the chair. 
 
50  CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATION AND VACCINATION IN NOTTINGHAM AND 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 
 

Sarah Mayfield, Screening and Immunisation Manager at NHS England North 
Midlands, and Amanda Taylor, Screening and Immunisation Coordinator at NHS 
England introduced a briefing on childhood immunisation and vaccination. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) a target of 95% of children to be vaccinated between the ages of 1 and 5 is 

high and the commissioning target is lower; however Nottinghamshire, and 
Nottingham City perform well with their immunisation rates when compared 
with other comparable local authority areas and are broadly in line with 
national rates.  There are quarterly meetings attended by representatives from 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), local medical councils, primary care 
and local authorities (LAs); 

 
(b) Nottingham City faces challenges that aren’t as big an issue in 

Nottinghamshire, such as language barriers, mixed communities, and a wider 
range of mental health; 

 
Following questions from members, additional information was provided: 
 
(c) Health Visitors (HV) in Nottingham City link in with all relevant stakeholders, 

and work with children’s centres.  Special HVs are able to vaccinate, and will 
only be for vulnerable families that can’t access primary care; 

 
(d) the percentage of parents/guardians deciding against vaccinations will be 

quite small.  There are no precise figures on this subject, although GP 
practices should hold this information; 

 
(e) it is not a requirement in this country to capture data on children who have 

passed their fifth birthday.  There is a child health information system that can 
be used locally to pull data on children over the age of 6; 

 
(f) new children coming into the country from abroad will be placed onto the 

immunisation schedule once they have registered with a GP; 
 
(g) GP practices are happy to share data and will support the immunisation 

programme.  Work is ongoing with Nottinghamshire and Nottingham CCGs to 
develop a data tool that will share local data – an alternative to going direct to 
GPs; 

 
 
 
 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 12.01.16 

3 

RESOLVED to:  
 
(1) thank NHS England for the briefing.  An update will be required for this 

Committee in a year’s time, including the latest performance data on 
immunisation uptake; 

 
(2) recommend that further work takes place between NHS England and the 

City Council’s Public Health Team to look at the evidence for the specific 
reasons for lower immunisation uptake rates in the City and how those 
reasons can be addressed locally.  This is to be reported back to the City 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 
51  NHS AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE CHALLENGES 

 
Dr Adrian Brooke of Health Education England provided the Committee with further 
information on what is happening at a national level to address workforce challenges, 
as well as background and context to the situation in the East Midlands, and more 
specifically South Nottingham.  The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) the population flux across the East Midlands has changed over time.  

Previously there had been a concentration of trainees around medical schools 
in Nottingham and Leicester; however the population in the East Midlands has 
not followed this trend.  Lincolnshire and Northamptonshire in particular have 
seen big increases in population, but the medical trainee workforce has not 
kept pace with this; 

 
(b) the East Midlands is not currently a popular place in the country to come and 

train.  Trainees are heading to London and the South East, leading to a 
disproportionate number in that area of the country; 

 
(c) the ‘Five Year’ forward programme is aimed at trying to modernise the NHS.  

The nature of illness has altered dramatically since the inception of the NHS, 
and the UK also has an aging population, who suffer from a range of 
conditions that can often need long-term treatment.  In addition to this, there is 
a growth in the number of people who are too well to be looked after by 
hospitals, but are also too sick to be managed by primary care.  Secondary 
care providers working together with primary care could offer a better option; 

 
(d) a network between providers for emergency and unscheduled care is the 

subject of a new vanguard; this vanguard covers people who don’t know that 
they are going to be ill.  When the patient picks up the phone, this vanguard 
aims to ensure that the patient is seen by the relevant person, in the right 
setting; 

 
(e) education for Doctors is very traditionally bound.  In the future, training will 

need to cover the needs of an aging population in a range of settings; 
 
(f) there are over 600 apprenticeships in Nottinghamshire.  Younger adults are 

being encouraged to engage in work experience; 
 
(g) bespoke programmes for 2015/16 have included: 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 12.01.16 

4 

i) registered nurse development for nursing homes 
ii) new forest parenting programme– dealing with looked after children’s 

mental health; 
 
(h) there is a stakeholder event on the 22 January with local stakeholders for 

Nottinghamshire – priorities for 2016/17 and beyond will be discussed; 
 
Following questions from members, further information was provided: 
 
(i) medical training currently follows a traditional curriculum.  In order to be called 

a GP, individuals need to be on a specialist register of the General Medical 
Council (GMC).  Trainees do not gain entry to this register until they have 
completed their training.   

 
 An integrated fellowship involves secondary care trainees coming out of 

training for a year, and learning how to use their partially developed skills in a 
primary care setting; 

 
(j) finding the right trainers, or role models is very important.  More senior 

specialists could be employed in this area so that they could use their skills in 
a different setting; 

 
(k) changes to primary medical legislation go through Parliament, and are being 

looked at for 2020; 
 
(l) there is a lot of poorly utilised NHS estate.  This estate could be used to 

establish the ‘place in the middle’ that patients could take advantage of if they 
are too unwell to be at home, but not ill enough to be in hospital; 

 
(m) medical specialists develop their skills by visiting a range of areas within 

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire; this is largely dependent on where medical 
conditions are presenting; 

 
(n) Nottingham and Nottinghamshire needs an identity that can be projected 

nationally – there seems to be very few iconic figures that can be related to.  
The University of Nottingham has done some good work to attract people to 
stay in the area. 

 
 If you are going to train the East Midlands, you are likely to be in the area for 

4-5 years.  More information on accommodation and schools is required; this 
could be coupled with other incentives such as gym memberships (as seen in 
Corby).  Overall, current students are saying that the East Midlands isn’t 
attractive to them.  This is being tackled over the internet as a starting point, 
by putting the message out that the East Midlands is a great place to live; 

 
(o) staff that are retiring are encouraged to ‘retire and return’ as mentors, or 

practice development nurses – it would be a disadvantage to lose the skills of 
retiring staff; 

 
(p) Planning guidance from 2015-2020 talks about every area establishing a 

sustainability and transformation programme.  Some vanguards will not work, 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 12.01.16 

5 

so the guidance can highlight which have been successful.  All vanguards will 
go through an assessment, and where they have been successful in other 
regions, they could be subject to ‘lift and shift’, a process whereby they can be 
shared around the country; 

 
(q) an advert has been produced for specialty medical training on YouTube, 

highlighting the cutting edge medicine that exists in the East Midlands.  An 
underspend put towards advertising covered this promotion; 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1)  thank Dr Brooke and Amanda Battley for the briefing; 
 
(2) recommend that the City and County Council work with their partners, 

for example Marketing Nottingham and Nottinghamshire to support 
Health Education East Midlands to promote the East Midlands as a place 
for health professionals and students to train and work. 

 
52  JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services about the 
Committee’s work programme for 2015/16.  Members were given the following 
additional information: 
 
(a) the Committee were due to have a report back in March from Greater 

Nottingham Health and Care Partners.  The partnership is required to submit 
its Sustainability and Transformation Plan to Government in June, so it was 
felt that the Committee should look at the Plan’s proposals in May 2016; 

 
(b) Martin Gately to send out confirmation for Rampton hospital visit on 28 

January; 
 
(c) the NUH feature on Inside Out was meant to be on 11 January, but has now 

been rescheduled to the evening of 13 January. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work currently planned. 
 


